
No. 17-16948

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH CUVIELLO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF VALLEJO, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:16-CV-02584-KJM-KJN

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Julie A. Murray
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Appellant Joseph CuvIELLO

November 7, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Summary of Argument 1

Argument.....4

I. Mr. CuvIELLO’s Appeal Is Not Moot.4

II. Mr. CuvIELLO’s Claims Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits. 11

III. Mr. CuvIELLO Has Satisfied The Other Requirements For A Preliminary
Injunction.....25

Conclusion29

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 16, 23
<i>Chemical Producers & Distributors Ass’n v. Helliker</i> , 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)	4, 5
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	5
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	5
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	26
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	11, 19, 26, 27
<i>Garcia v. Lawn</i> , 805 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Grossman v. City of Portland</i> , 33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Klein v. City of Laguna Beach</i> , 381 F. App’x 723 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24, 27, 28

Klein v. City of San Clemente,
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2010)9, 28

Klein v. San Diego County,
463 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2006)23

Kuba v. I-A Agricultural Ass’n,
387 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2004)12

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach,
574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)11, 12, 21, 22

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander,
303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002)5

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....12

*Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of
America v. City of Jacksonville*,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....6, 7

Rosenbaum v. City & County of San Francisco,
484 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007)19, 20, 23

Saia v. New York,
334 U.S. 558 (1948).....18

Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica,
450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006)11, 15, 16

Smith v. Executive Director of Indiana War Memorials Commission,
742 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2014)7

S.O.C., Inc. v. County of Clark,
152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir.), *amended*, 160 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 1998)27

United States v. D.M.,
869 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2017)4

<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	13
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	15, 18, 23
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	25, 26
<i>Wollam v. City of Palm Springs</i> , 379 P.2d 481 (Cal. 1963).....	22
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
California Constitution, article I, section 2(a)	11
U.S. Constitution, amendment I.....	11
Vallejo Municipal Code Chapter 7.84	
§ 7.84.010	17
§ 7.84.020	10, 15, 17, 18
Vallejo Municipal Code Chapter 8.56 (as amended in June 2018)	
§ 8.56.010(A).....	10
§ 8.56.060(B).....	24
§ 8.56.060(C).....	17
San Francisco Ordinance 163-17, File No. 170443, App. 7/27/2017, <i>available at</i> https://sfbos.org/sites/default/files/o0163-17.pdf	20, 21
San Francisco Police Code Article 15.1	20
